House Health and Social Services Finance Subcommittee

Medicaid Services
January 21, 2020

Medicaid is a jointly funded (federal and state) program that
provides coverage for the cost of medically necessary health care
services for Alaska’s low-income children, pregnant women, families,
disabled individuals, adults without dependents, and elderly. The
Brogrom is managed through a contractual relationship with the
U.S. Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS), articulated
in a series of documents, which comprise the State Plan.

Presented by: Adam Crum, Commissioner
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Also available today:

* Albert Wall, Deputy Commissioner for
Medicaid and Health Care Policy

 Shawnda O’Brien, Director of Public
Assistance

* Renee Gayhart, Director of Health Care
Services

 Gennifer Moreau-Johnson, Director of
Behavioral Health

* John Lee, Director of Senior and Disabilities
2Services
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FY2021 Budget Proposal

Medicaid Services

* Increment of $120.0 Million in UGF
* Increment of $143.4 Million in Federal Authority

Reinstate Adult Preventative Dental

* Increment of $8.3 Million in UGF
* Increment of $18.7 Million in Federal Authority
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Medicaid Enrollment & Spending in Alaska
2012 - 2019 Date of Service Actuals
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Item

Phase 1 Rate and Payment Adjustments

5% Provider Rate Reduction

Withhold Inflation

Hospital DRGs

Long-term Care Rate Reduction

Cost-Based End Stage Renal Disease

Pharmacy Adjustments

Phase 1 Cost Containment on Service Utilization
Limit PT/OT/Speech Therapy

Expand Care Management Program (CMP)

Implement Nurse Hotline

Original FY2020
UGF Savings
Estimate

21,123.9

11,093.0

4,500.0

2,000.0

1,000.0
2,100.0

1,000.0

2,010.0

500.0

Comments

Due to the Alaska State Hospital and Nursing Home Association (ASHNHA) lawsuit,
savings originally anticipated will be offset by the settlement agreement to pay back
providers from July 1, 2019 - September 30, 2019 for a reduced savings of
approximately $9.0 million. Also, original reductions proposed for Home and
Community Based Waiver/Personal Care providers were not implemented for a
reduced savings of approximately $5.0 million.

Due to the Alaska State Hospital and Nursing Home Association (ASHNHA) lawsuit,
savings originally anticipated will be offset by the settlement agreement to pay back
providers from July 1, 2019 - September 30, 2019 for a reduced savings of
approximately $2.5 million.

Unable to implement this year. Looking to implement in FY2021.

DHSS has contracted with Myers & Stauffer to determine how to effectively implement

this methodology in Alaska. The contract deliverables are to be completed no later
than July 1, 2020. The State of Alaska anticipates implementing this payment
methodology by January 1, 2021.

Applied a 3% rate reduction on long-term care.
The Upper Payment Limit (UPL) is a federal limit placed on fee-for-service

reimbursement of Medicaid. This limit is the maximum a given state Medicaid program

may pay a type of provider for Medicaid services. Alaska’s long-term care providers
were above the UPL and therefore, DHSS was required to reduce their payments to
meet this federal guideline.

This was implemented successfully on March 24, 2019. On target.

This represents a variety of efforts at cost savings and utilization efficiencies. One of
these included provisions in SB44 that allow the state more flexibility and additional
negotiating power with pharmaceutical companies. DHSS is on target to achieve the
estimated savings.

Regulations are being updated and are required to implement the proposed
authorization requirements.
Effective date now projected to be July 1, 2020.

Not able to expand program as quickly as projected. May see only half of original
savings predicted.

* 320 recipients currently enrolled in the Care Management Program (CMP) as of
12/30/19.

* Regulations are out for public comment through February 25th, 2020.

Not Moving Forward in FY2020 - originally tied to Managed Care Organization (MCO).

Adjusted
FY2020 UGF
Savings

7,123.9

8,593.0

2,000.0

1,000.0
2,100.0

1,000.0



Phase 1 Administrative and Program Changes

Timely Filing Allowance Reduction

Cost of Care Collection

Medicare Part B Premiums Recovery
Tribal Reclaiming

Tribal Reclaiming Medicare Part A/B Premiums

Transportation Efficiencies

Electronic Visit Verification

Transition Services to 1915(k)

Adult Preventative Dental

Sub Total

1115 Services Cost Shift to Medicaid

Transition Behavioral Health Grants to 1115 Waiver

Services
Total

10,000.0

500.0

1,188.0
20,100.0

1,955.0

3,000.0

440.6

123.0

8,273.6

90,907.1

12,000.0

102,907.1

Requires statute change but, as this is a cost deferral, a change will not achieve actual
savings.

On target to implement but with reduced savings.
Updating regulations to remove waiver termination language and include “recipients
representative” as defined in 7AAC 160.990(b)(70).

Implemented - on target.
On target to realize savings.

Further research into this measure demonstrated that, since this is not an Indian
Health Services (IHS) program, and is not matched with federal funds based on race,
this will not result in the savings originally anticipated.

Contracting with the tribes to manage transportation has already achieved
considerable transportation savings in the Medicaid budget. Therefore, DHSS does not
anticipate additional savings this fiscal year.

Capital project underway; will be implemented FY2021 or FY2022.

Proposed amendment to regulations, waiver application and the State Plan
Amendment are awaiting internal approval prior to being released for public
comment.

After discussions with Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) and gaining
an understanding of the challenges and drawbacks of eliminating this service, DHSS
decided not to proceed. This was considered an optional service when first introduced
in Alaska but is now considered an "essential health benefit" of the Affordable Care
Act.

Reduction occurred in Treatment and Recovery Grants Budget not in Medicaid
Services.

250.0

1,188.0

20,100.0

43,354.9

12,000.0
55,354.9
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Savings .
. Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Rate and Payment Adjustments
5% Provider Rate Reduction S 21,1239 S  7,123.9

5% Provider Rate Reduction for
Medicaid services
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Savings .
. Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Rate and Payment Adjustments
Withhold Inflation S 11,093.0 S  8,593.0

Withholding Medicaid Rate Inflatlo
Adjustments 7

R
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Savings .
. Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Rate and Payment Adjustments
Hospital DRGs S 4,500.0 S

Hospital Diagnostic Related Groups _
(DRGs) 7

R
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Savings .
. Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Rate and Payment Adjustments
Long-term Care Rate Reduction S 2,000.0 S 2,000.0
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original .
Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Savings .
. Savings

Estimate

Phase 1 Rate and Payment Adjustments

Cost-Based End Stage Renal Disease S 1,000.0 S 1,000.0

Cost-Based End Stage Renal Disease -
«?.Sg_ofﬂ %
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original .
Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Savings .
. Savings

Estimate

Phase 1 Rate and Payment Adjustments

Pharmacy Adjustments S 2,100.0 S 2,100.0

Pharmacy Adjustments
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Cost Containment on Service
Utilization
Limit PT/OT/Speech Therapy S 1,000.0 S

Limit PT/OT/Speech Therapy
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Savings Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Cost Containment on Service
Utilization
Expand Care Management Program S 2,0100 S 1,000.0
(CMP)

Expand Care Management
Program (CMP)
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Cost Containment on Service
Utilization
Implement Nurse Hotline S 500.0 S

Implement Nurse Hotline
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Item FYZOZ.O UGF FYZOJZO UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Administrative and Program
Changes
Timely Filing Allowance Reduction S 10,000.0 S
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FYZOJZO UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Administrative and Program
Changes
Cost of Care Collection S 500.0 S 250.0
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original Adiusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FYZOJZO UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Administrative and Program
Changes
Medicare Part B Premiums Recovery S 1,188.0 S 1,188.0

Medicare Part B Premiums
Recovery
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original

Adjusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FYZOJZO UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Administrative and Program
Changes
Tribal Reclaiming S 20,100.0 S 20,100.0

Tribal Reclaiming
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Tribal Reclaiming
Original Target From SB74 (2016)

State Fiscal Year SB74 Original Target Savings
SFY17 S32M
SFY18 S42M
SFY19 S64M
SFY20 $84M
SFY21 $104M

20
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Tribal Reclaiming
Additional Staffing Authorized by the Legislature

SB74 Original Target | SB74 Revised

State Fiscal Year Savings Target Savings Staffing Changes
SFY17 S32M S32M
SFY18 S42M S42M

Added 1 FTE to Tribal Reclaiming Unit

to oversee and supervise the tribal
SFY19 S64M S84M reclaiming analysts

Added 3 FTEs to perform data and
claims review/analysis
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Tribal Reclaiming
Cost Containment Phase | — Additional S20M

State Fiscal Year SB74 Origi.nal Target | SB74 ReVi?Ed Staffing Changes
Savings Target Savings
SFY20 S84M $104M none
SFY21 $104M $104M
SFY22 $104M $104M
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Savings
State State GF Savings State GF Savings Totals State GF Savings
Fiscal Year (Transportation) (Other Services)
SFY17 S 10,589,538.00 | S 24,192,302.00 34,781,840.00
SFY18 S 15,901,959.00 | S 29,285,001.33 | S 45,186,960.33
SFY19 S 26,922,884.00 | S 45,724,251.00 | S 72,647,135.00
SFY20 S 21,008,398.00 | S 36,460,444.00 | S 57,468,842.00
TOTAL S 74,422,779.00 | S 135,661,998.33 | S 210,084,777.33
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original Adiusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FYZOJZO UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Administrative and Program
Changes
Transportation Efficiencies S 3,000.0 S

Transportation Efficiencies
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original Adiusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FYZOJZO UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Administrative and Program
Changes
Electronic Visit Verification S 440.6 S

Electronic Visit Verification
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original Adiusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FYZOJZO UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Administrative and Program
Changes
Transition Services to 1915(k) S 123.0 S

Transition Services to 1915(k)
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original Adiusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FYZOJZO UGF
Saymgs Savings
Estimate
Phase 1 Administrative and Program
Changes
Adult Preventative Dental S 8,273.6 S

Adult Preventative Dental
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FY2020 Cost Containment Measures

Original .
Adjusted
Iltem FYZOZ.O UGF FY2020 UGF
Savings Savings
Estimate

1115 Services Cost Shift to Medicaid

Transition Behavioral Health Grants to S 12,000.0 S 12,000.0
1115 Waiver Services
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1115 Behavioral Health Waiver

* Substance Misuse Disorder Treatment Component

* Approved in November 2018
* Became effective January 1, 2019

* Behavioral Health Component

* Approved September 2019
* Will be implemented by June 30, 2020

* Administrative Services Organization
e Contracted with Optum Health in November 2019
e Goes live on February 1, 2020
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Looking Ahead
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